
COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2022/1961 

of 17 October 2022

amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for 
Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the 
entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of 

poultry and game birds 

(Text with EEA relevance) 

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on 
transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health (‘Animal Health 
Law’) (1), and in particular Articles 230(1) and 232(1) and (3) thereof.

Whereas:

(1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 requires that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin 
must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 
230(1) of that Regulation in order to enter the Union.

(2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 (2) lays down the animal health requirements with which 
consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin from 
third countries or territories, or zones thereof, or compartments thereof, in the case of aquaculture animals, must 
comply with in order to enter the Union.

(3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 (3) establishes the lists of third countries, or territories, or 
zones or compartments thereof, from which the entry into the Union of the species and categories of animals, 
germinal products and products of animal origin falling within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 is 
permitted.

(4) More particularly, Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 set out the lists of third countries, 
or territories, or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union, respectively, of consignments of poultry, 
germinal products of poultry, and of fresh meat from poultry and game birds.

(5) Canada notified the Commission of nine outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in Alberta, 
Canada, which were confirmed by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR) on 15 September 2022 (2), on 17 September 2022
(1), on 19 September 2022 (1), on 20 September 2022 (2), on 21 September 2022 (1), on 23 September 2022 (1) 
and on 26 September 2022 (1).

(6) Furthermore, Canada notified the Commission of one outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in 
British Columbia, Canada, which was confirmed by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR) on 12 September 2022.

(1) OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1.
(2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European 

Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments 
of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379).

(3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones 
thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance 
with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1).
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(7) Additionally, Canada notified the Commission of four outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in 
Manitoba, Canada, which were confirmed by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR) on 15 September 2022 (1), on 
18 September 2022 (2) and on 22 September 2022 (1).

(8) Moreover, Canada notified the Commission of one outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in 
Ontario, Canada, which was confirmed by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR) on 18 September 2022.

(9) In addition, Canada notified the Commission of two outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in 
Saskatchewan, Canada, which were confirmed by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR) on 19 September 2022 and on 
26 September 2022.

(10) The United Kingdom notified the Commission of two outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry, 
confirmed on 22 September 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR): one located near Honington, West Suffolk, 
Suffolk, England, United Kingdom, and the other located near Easingwold, Hambleton, North Yorkshire, England, 
United Kingdom.

(11) Additionally, the United Kingdom notified the Commission of one outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry near Northwold, King’s Lynn and West Norfolk, Norfolk, England, United Kingdom, and it was confirmed on 
23 September 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

(12) Moreover, the United Kingdom notified the Commission of two outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry confirmed on 24 September 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR): one located near Hadleigh, Babergh, 
Suffolk, England, United Kingdom, and the other located near Poulton-le-Fylde, Wyre, Lancashire, England, United 
Kingdom.

(13) In addition, the United Kingdom notified the Commission of one outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry near Attleborough, Breckland, Norfolk, England, United Kingdom, and it was confirmed on 27 September 
2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

(14) Furthermore, the United Kingdom notified the Commission of one outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry near Selby, Selby, North Yorkshire, England, United Kingdom, and it was confirmed on 28 September 2022
by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

(15) Additionally, the United Kingdom notified the Commission of one outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry near Lowestoft, East Suffolk, Suffolk, England, United Kingdom, and it was confirmed on 29 September 
2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

(16) Moreover, the United Kingdom notified the Commission of three outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry confirmed on 1 October 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR): one located near Bury St Edmunds, West 
Suffolk, Suffolk, England, United Kingdom and the two others located near Attleborough, Breckland, Norfolk, 
England, United Kingdom.

(17) In addition, the United Kingdom notified the Commission of one outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry near Kidsgrove, Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, England, United Kingdom, and it was confirmed on 
3 October 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

(18) Furthermore, the United Kingdom notified the Commission of three outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza 
in poultry, confirmed on 4 October 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR): one located near Hadleigh, Babergh, 
Suffolk, England, United Kingdom, one located near Faringdon, Vale of White Horse, Oxfordshire, England, United 
Kingdom and one located near Attleborough, Breckland, England, United Kingdom.

(19) The United States notified the Commission of one outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry located 
in Merrimack County, state of New Hampshire, United States, and it was confirmed on 23 September 2022 by 
laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
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(20) Additionally, the United States notified the Commission of one outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry located in McPherson County, state of South Dakota, United States, and it was confirmed on 24 September 
2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

(21) Moreover, the United States notified the Commission of three outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry confirmed on 27 September 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR): one located in Ransom County, state of 
North Dakota, United States and two located in Sanpete County, state of Utah, United States.

(22) Moreover, the United States notified the Commission of two outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry confirmed on 28 September 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR): one located in Sanpete County, state of 
Utah, United States and one located in Racine County, state of Wisconsin, United States.

(23) In addition, the United States notified the Commission of four outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry confirmed on 29 September 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR): one located in York County, state of 
Pennsylvania, United States, two located in Sanpete County, state of Utah, United States and one located in Dunn 
County, state of Wisconsin, United States.

(24) Furthermore, the United States notified the Commission of two outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry confirmed on 3 October 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR): one located in Stanislaus County, state of 
California, United States and one located in Tuscola County, state of Michigan, United States.

(25) Additionally, the United States notified the Commission of three outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry confirmed on 4 October 2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR): one located in Del Norte County, state of 
California, United States, one located in Monterey County, state of California, United States and one located in York 
County, state of Nebraska, United States.

(26) Moreover, the United States notified the Commission of one outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry located in Matanuska-Susitna County, state of Alaska, United States, and it was confirmed on 5 October 
2022 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

(27) In addition, the United States notified the Commission of one outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in 
poultry located in Madison County, state of Arkansas, United States, and it was confirmed on 7 October 2022 by 
laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

(28) Following those outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza, the veterinary authorities of Canada, the United 
Kingdom and the United States established a 10 km control zone around the affected establishments and 
implemented a stamping-out policy in order to control the presence of highly pathogenic avian influenza and limit 
the spread of that disease.

(29) Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have submitted information to the Commission on the 
epidemiological situation on their territory and the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of 
highly pathogenic avian influenza. That information has been evaluated by the Commission. On the basis of that 
evaluation and in order to protect the animal health status of the Union, the entry into the Union of consigments of 
poultry, germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat from poultry and game birds from the areas under restrictions 
established by the veterinary authorities of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States due to the recent 
outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza should no longer be authorised.

(30) Canada has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to six 
outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments in the provinces of Alberta (1), Ontario (4), 
and Quebec (1), Canada, confirmed between the 28 March 2022 and 21 April 2022.
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(31) Canada has also submitted information on the measures it has taken to prevent the further spread of that disease. In 
particular, following these outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza, Canada has implemented a stamping out 
policy in order to control and limit the spread of that disease, and has also completed the requisite of cleaning and 
disinfection following the implementation of the stamping out policy on the infected poultry establishments on its 
territory.

(32) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by Canada and concluded that the highly pathogenic 
avian influenza outbreaks in poultry establishments have been cleared and that there is no longer any risk 
associated with the entry into the Union of poultry commodities from the zones of Canada from which the entry 
into the Union of poultry commodities was suspended due to those outbreaks.

(33) Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be therefore amended to take account of the 
current epidemiological situation as regards highly pathogenic avian influenza in Canada, the United Kingdom and 
the United States.

(34) Taking into account the current epidemiological situation in Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States as 
regards highly pathogenic avian influenza and the serious risk of its introduction into the Union, the amendments 
to be made to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.

(35) Commission Implementing Regulations (EU) 2022/588 (4) and (EU) 2022/914 (5) amended Part 2 of Annex V to 
Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by adding respectively the row US-2.51 and the row US-2.210, defining 
two affected zones in the entry for the United States in that Annex V. As errors have been detected, the rows for the 
zone US-2.51 and for the zone US-2.210 should be corrected accordingly. Those corrections should apply from the 
date of application of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/588 for the zone US-2.51, and from the date of 
application of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/914 for the zone US-2.210.

(36) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/1618 (6) amended Part 1 of Annex V and Part 1 of Annex XIV to 
Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 for the rows related to the zone US-2.19 in the entry for the United States. 
As an error has been detected, the rows for the zone US-2.19 in the entry for the United States in Part 1 of Annex V 
and Part 1 of Annex XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be corrected accordingly. Those 
corrections should apply from the date of application of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/1618.

(37) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on 
Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

Amendments to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended in accordance with the Annex to this 
Regulation.

(4) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/588 of 8 April 2022 amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation 
(EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of 
consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds (OJ L 112, 11.4.2022, p. 48).

(5) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/914 of 10 June 2022 amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation 
(EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised 
for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds 
(OJ L 158, 13.6.2022, p. 27).

(6) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/1618 of 19 September 2022 amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing 
Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries 
authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game 
birds (OJ L 243, 20.9.2022, p. 90).
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Article 2

Corrections to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404

1. In Annex V, in Part 2, in the entry for the United States, the row for the zones US-2.51 is replaced by the following:

‘United States US-2.51
State of South Dakota
Clark County: a circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS 
coordinates): 97.5989286°W 44.9530109°N’

2. In Annex V, in Part 2, in the entry for the United States, the row for the zones US-2.210 is replaced by the following:

‘United States US-2.210
State of Idaho – Ada 06
Ada County: a circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS 
coordinates): 116.3356545°W 43.7697285°N’

3. In Annex V, in Part 1, in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.19 are replaced by the following:

‘US
United 
States

‘US-2.19

Breeding poultry other than ratites 
and productive poultry other than 

ratites

BPP N, P1 8.3.2022 2.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive 
ratites

BPR N, P1 8.3.2022 2.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other 
than ratites

SP N, P1 8.3.2022 2.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 8.3.2022 2.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 8.3.2022 2.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 8.3.2022 2.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other 
than ratites

POU-LT20 N, P1 8.3.2022 2.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than 
ratites

HEP N, P1 8.3.2022 2.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 8.3.2022 2.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of 
poultry other than ratites

HE-LT20 N, P1 8.3.2022 2.9.2022’

4. In Annex XIV, in Part 1, in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.19 are replaced by the following:

‘US
United 
States

US-2.19

Fresh meat of poultry other than 
ratites

POU N, P1 8.3.2022 2.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 8.3.2022 2.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 8.3.2022 2.9.2022’
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Article 3

Entry into force and application

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union.

However, Article 2(1) shall apply from 12 April 2022, Article 2(2) shall apply from 14 June 2022 and Article 2(3) and (4) 
shall apply from 21 September 2022.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 17 October 2022.

For the Commission
The President

Ursula VON DER LEYEN
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ANNEX 

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended as follows:

(1) Annex V is amended as follows:

(a) Part 1 is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.4 is replaced by the following:

‘CA
Canada CA-2.4

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 28.3.2022 23.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 28.3.2022 23.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 28.3.2022 23.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 28.3.2022 23.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 28.3.2022 23.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 28.3.2022 23.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 28.3.2022 23.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 28.3.2022 23.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 28.3.2022 23.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 28.3.2022 23.9.2022’

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.7 are replaced by the following:

‘CA
Canada CA-2.7

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 4.4.2022 4.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 4.4.2022 4.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 4.4.2022 4.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 4.4.2022 4.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 4.4.2022 4.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 4.4.2022 4.9.2022

EN
O

fficial Journal of the European U
nion 

L 270/22 
18.10.2022  



Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 4.4.2022 4.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 4.4.2022 4.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 4.4.2022 4.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 4.4.2022 4.9.2022’

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.11 are replaced by the following:

‘CA
Canada CA-2.11

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 8.4.2022 21.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 8.4.2022 21.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 8.4.2022 21.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 8.4.2022 21.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 8.4.2022 21.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 8.4.2022 21.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 8.4.2022 21.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 8.4.2022 21.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 8.4.2022 21.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 8.4.2022 21.9.2022’

(iv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.19 are replaced by the following:

‘CA
Canada CA-2.19

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 10.4.2022 24.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 10.4.2022 24.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 10.4.2022 24.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 10.4.2022 24.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 10.4.2022 24.9.2022
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Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 10.4.2022 24.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 10.4.2022 24.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 10.4.2022 24.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 10.4.2022 24.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 10.4.2022 24.9.2022’

(v) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.21 are replaced by the following:

‘CA
Canada CA-2.21

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 13.4.2022 30.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 13.4.2022 30.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 13.4.2022 30.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 13.4.2022 30.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 13.4.2022 30.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 13.4.2022 30.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 13.4.2022 30.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 13.4.2022 30.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 13.4.2022 30.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 13.4.2022 30.9.2022’

(vi) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.33 are replaced by the following:

‘CA
Canada CA-2.33

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 21.4.2022 23.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 21.4.2022 23.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 21.4.2022 23.9.2022
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Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 21.4.2022 23.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 21.4.2022 23.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 21.4.2022 23.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 21.4.2022 23.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 21.4.2022 23.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 21.4.2022 23.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 21.4.2022 23.9.2022’

(vii) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.85 and CA-2.101 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.84:

‘CA
Canada

CA-2.85

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 12.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 12.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 12.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 12.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 12.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 12.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 12.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 12.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 12.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 12.9.2022

CA-2.86

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 15.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 15.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 15.9.2022
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Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 15.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 15.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 15.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 15.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 15.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 15.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 15.9.2022

CA-2.87

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 15.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 15.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 15.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 15.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 15.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 15.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 15.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 15.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 15.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 15.9.2022

CA-2.88

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 18.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 18.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 18.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 18.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 18.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 18.9.2022
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Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 18.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 18.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 18.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 18.9.2022

CA-2.89

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 15.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 15.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 15.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 15.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 15.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 15.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 15.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 15.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 15.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 15.9.2022

CA-2.90

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 19.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 19.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 19.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 19.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 19.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 19.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 19.9.2022
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Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 19.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 19.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 19.9.2022

CA-2.91

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 17.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 17.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 17.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 17.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 17.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 17.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 17.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 17.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 17.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 17.9.2022

CA-2.92

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 18.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 18.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 18.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 18.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 18.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 18.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 18.9.2022
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Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 18.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 18.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 18.9.2022

CA-2.93

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 18.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 18.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 18.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 18.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 18.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 18.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 18.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 18.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 18.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 18.9.2022

CA-2.94

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 20.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 20.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 20.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 20.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 20.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 20.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 20.9.2022
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Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 20.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 20.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 20.9.2022

CA-2.95

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 19.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 19.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 19.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 19.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 19.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 19.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 19.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 19.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 19.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 19.9.2022

CA-2.96

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 20.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 20.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 20.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 20.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 20.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 20.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 20.9.2022
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Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 20.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 20.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 20.9.2022

CA-2.97

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 21.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 21.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 21.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 21.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 21.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 21.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 21.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 21.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 21.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 21.9.2022

CA-2.98

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 22.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 22.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 22.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 22.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 22.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 22.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 22.9.2022
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Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 22.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 22.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 22.9.2022

CA-2.99

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 23.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 23.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 23.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 23.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 23.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 23.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 23.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 23.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 23.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 23.9.2022

CA-2.100

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 26.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 26.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 26.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 26.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 26.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 26.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 26.9.2022
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Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 26.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 26.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 26.9.2022

CA-2.101

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 26.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 26.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 26.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 26.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 26.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 26.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 26.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 26.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 26.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 26.9.2022’

(viii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zones GB-2.150 to GB-2.164 are added after the rows for the zone GB-2.149:

‘GB
United 

Kingdom
GB-2.150

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 22.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 22.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 22.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 22.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 22.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 22.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 22.9.2022
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Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 22.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 22.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 22.9.2022

GB-2.151

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 22.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 22.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 22.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 22.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 22.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 22.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 22.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 22.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 22.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 22.9.2022

GB-2.152

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 23.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 23.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 23.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 23.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 23.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 23.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 23.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 23.9.2022
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Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 23.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 23.9.2022

GB-2.153

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 24.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 24.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 24.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 24.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 24.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 24.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 24.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 24.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 24.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 24.9.2022

GB-2.154

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 24.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 24.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 24.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 24.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 24.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 24.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 24.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 24.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 24.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 24.9.2022
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GB-2.155

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 27.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 27.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 27.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 27.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 27.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 27.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 27.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 27.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 27.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 27.9.2022

GB-2.156

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 28.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 28.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 28.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 28.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 28.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 28.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 28.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 28.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 28.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 28.9.2022
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GB-2.157

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 29.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 29.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 29.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 29.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 29.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 29.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 29.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 29.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 29.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 29.9.2022

GB-2.158

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 1.10.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 1.10.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 1.10.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 1.10.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 1.10.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 1.10.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 1.10.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 1.10.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 1.10.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 1.10.2022
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GB-2.159

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 1.10.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 1.10.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 1.10.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 1.10.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 1.10.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 1.10.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 1.10.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 1.10.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 1.10.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 1.10.2022

GB-2.160

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 1.10.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 1.10.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 1.10.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 1.10.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 1.10.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 1.10.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 1.10.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 1.10.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 1.10.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 1.10.2022
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GB-2.161

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 3.10.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 3.10.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 3.10.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 3.10.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 3.10.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 3.10.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 3.10.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 3.10.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 3.10.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 3.10.2022

GB-2.162

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 4.10.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 4.10.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 4.10.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 4.10.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 4.10.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 4.10.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 4.10.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 4.10.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 4.10.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 4.10.2022
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GB-2.163

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 4.10.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 4.10.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 4.10.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 4.10.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 4.10.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 4.10.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 4.10.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 4.10.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 4.10.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 4.10.2022

GB-2.164

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 4.10.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 4.10.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 4.10.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 4.10.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 4.10.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 4.10.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 4.10.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 4.10.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 4.10.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 4.10.2022’
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(ix) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.278 to US-2.295 are added after the rows for the zone US-2.277:

‘US
United States

US-2.278

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 23.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 23.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 23.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 23.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 23.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 23.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 23.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 23.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 23.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 23.9.2022

US-2.279

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 24.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 24.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 24.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 24.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 24.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 24.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 24.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 24.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 24.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 24.9.2022
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US-2.280

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 27.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 27.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 27.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 27.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 27.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 27.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 27.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 27.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 27.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 27.9.2022

US-2.281

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 27.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 27.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 27.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 27.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 27.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 27.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 27.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 27.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 27.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 27.9.2022
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US-2.282

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 27.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 27.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 27.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 27.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 27.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 27.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 27.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 27.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 27.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 27.9.2022

US-2.283

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 28.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 28.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 28.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 28.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 28.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 28.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 28.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 28.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 28.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 28.9.2022
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US-2.284

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 28.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 28.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 28.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 28.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 28.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 28.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 28.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 28.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 28.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 28.9.2022

US-2.285

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 29.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 29.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 29.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 29.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 29.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 29.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 29.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 29.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 29.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 29.9.2022
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US-2.286

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 29.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 29.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 29.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 29.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 29.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 29.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 29.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 29.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 29.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 29.9.2022

US-2.287

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 29.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 29.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 29.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 29.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 29.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 29.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 29.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 29.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 29.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 29.9.2022
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US-2.288

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 29.9.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 29.9.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 29.9.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 29.9.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 29.9.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 29.9.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 29.9.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 29.9.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 29.9.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 29.9.2022

US-2.289

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 3.10.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 3.10.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 3.10.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 3.10.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 3.10.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 3.10.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 3.10.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 3.10.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 3.10.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 3.10.2022
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US-2.290

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 3.10.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 3.10.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 3.10.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 3.10.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 3.10.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 3.10.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 3.10.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 3.10.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 3.10.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 3.10.2022

US-2.291

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 4.10.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 4.10.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 4.10.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 4.10.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 4.10.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 4.10.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 4.10.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 4.10.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 4.10.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 4.10.2022
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US-2.292

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 4.10.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 4.10.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 4.10.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 4.10.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 4.10.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 4.10.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 4.10.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 4.10.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 4.10.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 4.10.2022

US-2.293

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 4.10.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 4.10.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 4.10.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 4.10.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 4.10.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 4.10.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 4.10.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 4.10.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 4.10.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 4.10.2022
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US-2.294

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 5.10.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 5.10.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 5.10.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 5.10.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 5.10.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 5.10.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 5.10.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 5.10.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 5.10.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 5.10.2022

US-2.295

Breeding poultry other than ratites and productive 
poultry other than ratites

BPP N, P1 7.10.2022

Breeding ratites and productive ratites BPR N, P1 7.10.2022

Poultry intended for slaughter other than ratites SP N, P1 7.10.2022

Ratites intended for slaughter SR N, P1 7.10.2022

Day-old chicks other than ratites DOC N, P1 7.10.2022

Day-old chicks of ratites DOR N, P1 7.10.2022

Less than 20 heads of poultry other than ratites POU-LT20 N, P1 7.10.2022

Hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HEP N, P1 7.10.2022

Hatching eggs of ratites HER N, P1 7.10.2022

Less than 20 hatching eggs of poultry other than ratites HE-LT20 N, P1 7.10.2022’
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(b) Part 2 is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the following description of the zones CA-2.85 and CA-2.101 are added after the description of the zone CA-2.84:

‘Canada

CA-2.85
British Columbia – Lat 49,15 N, 122,05 W The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Greendale, Chiliwack
10km SZ: Barrowtown, Chiliwack, Deroche, Sardis, and South Sumas

CA-2.86
Manitoba – Lat 49,86 N, 97,65 W The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Elie
10km SZ: Elie, Cartier, Marquette, Pigeon Lake, Rosser, and Saint Eustache.

CA-2.87
Alberta – Lat 52,77 N, 113,10 W The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Malmo
10km SZ: Ferintosh, Malmo, Ponoka, Tristram, and Wetaskiwin.

CA-2.88
Manitoba – Lat 48,89 N, 97,53 W The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Elie
10km SZ: Cartier, Dacotah, Elie, and Fortier

CA-2.89
Alberta – Lat 52,92 N, 110,66 W The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Wainwright.
10km SZ: Greenshields, Heath, and Wainwright.

CA-2.90

Alberta – Lat 54,20 N, 122,69 W
The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Smoky Lake and Pakan
10km SZ: Northbank, Pakan, Smoky Lake, Ukalta, and Warspite

CA-2.91

Alberta – Lat 49,30 N, 112,19 W
The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Skiff
10km SZ: Conrad and Skiff

CA-2.92

Ontario – Lat 43,10 N, 80,87 W
The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Lakeside, Medina, and Uniondale
10km SZ: Bennington, Embro, Harrington, Kintore, Lakeside, Oliver, St. Marys, Thamesford, and Uniondale.

CA-2.93

Manitoba – Lat 51,23 N, 97,01 W
The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Riverton and Washow Bay
10km SZ: Riverton and Shorncliffe
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CA-2.94

Alberta – Lat 49,76 N, 112,15 W
The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Taber
10km SZ: Barnwell and Taber.

CA-2.95

Saskatchewan – Lat 52,63 N, 106,84 W
The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Hepburn
10km SZ: Hepburn and Waldheim.

CA-2.96
Alberta – Lat 54,72 N, 113,27 W The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Rochester
10km SZ: Abee, Perryvale, Rochester, and Thorhild

CA-2.97
Alberta – Lat 49,80 N, 112,10 W The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Barnwell and Taber
10km SZ: Barnwell, Milk River, and Taber

CA-2.98
Manitoba – Lat 49,68 N, 96,64 W The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Blumenort, Greenland and Ste Anne
10km SZ: Blumenort, Dufresne, Greenland, Landmark, Ste Anne and Steinbach

CA-2.99

Alberta – Lat 49,71 N, 113,50 W
The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Glenwood
10km SZ: Fort Macleod, Glenwood, Hartleyville, Pincher Creek and Springridge

CA-2.100
Saskatchewan – Lat 53,51 N, 109,99 W The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: Lloydminster and Marshall
10km SZ: Lloydminster, Marshall, and Staplehurst

CA-2.101
Alberta – Lat 53,86 N, 114,01 W The municipalities involved are:
3km PZ: St. Albert, Sturgeon County and Volmer
10km SZ: Carbondale, Cardiff, Morrinville, Rivière Qui Barre, St. Albert, Sturgeon County, Villeneuve, and Volmer’

(ii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following description of the zones GB-2.150 to GB-2.164 are added after the description of the zone GB-2.149:

‘United Kingdom

GB-2.150 near Honington, West Suffolk, Suffolk, GB:
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on coordinates N52.36 and E0.80.

GB-2.151 near Easingwold, Hambleton, North Yorkshire, GB:
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N54.16 and W1.31

EN
O

fficial Journal of the European U
nion 

18.10.2022 
L 270/51  



GB-2.152 Near Northwold, King’s Lynn and West Norfolk, Norfolk, GB:
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N52.53 and E0.58

GB-2.153 near Hadleigh, Babergh, Suffolk, England, GB:
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N52.10 and E0.93

GB-2.154 near Poulton-le-Fylde, Wyre, Lancashire, England, GB:
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N53.87 and W2.91

GB-2.155 Near Attleborough, Breckland, Norfolk, England, GB:
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N52.48 and E0.95

GB-2.156 near Lowestoft, East Suffolk, Suffolk, England, GB
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N53.85 and W0.98

GB-2.157 Near Lowestoft, East Suffolk, Suffolk, England, GB.
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N52.45 and E1.66.

GB-2.158 Near Bury St Edmunds, West Suffolk, Suffolk, England, GB (2nd Premises).
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N52.31 and E0.76.

GB-2.159 Near Attleborough, Breckland, Norfolk, England, GB (3rd Premises).
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N52.52 and E0.96.

GB-2.160 Near Attleborough, Breckland, Norfolk, England, GB (4th Premises).
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N52.53 and E0.91.

GB-2.161 Near Kidsgrove, Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, England, GB.
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N53.05 and W2.30.

GB-2.162 Near Hadleigh, Babergh, Suffolk, England, GB (2nd Premises).
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N51.98 and E0.89.

GB-2.163 Near Faringdon, Vale of White Horse, Oxfordshire, England, GB.
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N51.64 and W1.64.

GB-2.164 Near Attleborough, Breckland, England, GB (5th Premises).
The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates N52.43 and E0.92.’
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(iii) in the entry for the United States, the following description of the zones US-2.278 to US-2.295 is added after the description of the zone US-2.277:

‘United States

US-2.278 State of New Hampshire – Merrimack 01
Merrimack County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 71.8258746°W 43.6572464°N)

US-2.279 State of South Dakota – McPherson 05
McPherson County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 98.7911109°W 45.7550100°N)

US-2.280 State of North Dakota – Ransom 01
Ransom County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 97.4437895°W 46.4126604°N)

US-2.281 State of Utah – Sanpete 07
Sanpete County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 111.6798383°W 39.3439868°N)

US-2.282 State of Utah – Sanpete 08
Sanpete County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 111.7010448°W 39.3435832°N)’

US-2.283 State of Utah – Sanpete 09
Sanpete County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 111.6220319°W 39.6494619°N)

US-2.284 State of Wisconsin – Racine 02
Racine County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 88.1296074°W 42.8342637°N)

US-2.285 State of Pennsylvania – York 01
York County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.5169419°W 40.0011982°N)

US-2.286 State of Utah – Sanpete 10
Sanpete County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 111.5841068°W 39.6243386°N)

US-2.287 State of Utah – Sanpete 11
Sanpete County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 111.6227720°W 39.6817012°N)

US-2.288 State of Wisconsin – Dunn 02
Dunn County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 91.8527396°W 45.1500887°N)

US-2.289 State of California – Stanislaus 01
Stanislaus County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 120.7222553°W 37.6149838°N)
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US-2.290 State of Michigan – Tuscola 01
Tuscola County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 83.4592227°W 43.7342557°N)

US-2.291 State of California – Del Norte 01
Del Norte County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 124.1937056°W 41.9772199°N)

US-2.292 State of California – Monterey 01
Monterey County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 121.5025714°W 36.6342888°N)

US-2.293 State of Nebraska – York 01
York County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 97.5309280°W 40.8537867°N)

US-2.294
State of Alaska – Matanuska-Susitna 03
Matanuska-Susitna County (Borough): A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 149.8413700° 
W 61.5319355°N)

US-2.295 State of Arkansas – Madison 01
Madison County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 93.8567479°W 36.2493154°N)’

(2) in Annex XIV, Part 1 is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.4 are replaced by the following:

‘CA
Canada CA-2.4

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 28.3.2022 23.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 28.3.2022 23.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 28.3.2022 23.9.2022’

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.7 are replaced by the following:

‘CA
Canada CA-2.7

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 4.4.2022 4.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 4.4.2022 4.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 4.4.2022 4.9.2022’
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(iii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.11 are replaced by the following:

‘CA
Canada CA-2.11

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 8.4.2022 21.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 8.4.2022 21.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 8.4.2022 21.9.2022’

(iv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.19 are replaced by the following:

‘CA
Canada CA-2.19

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 10.4.2022 24.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 10.4.2022 24.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 10.4.2022 24.9.2022’

(v) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.21 are replaced by the following:

‘CA
Canada CA-2.21

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 13.4.2022 30.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 13.4.2022 30.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 13.4.2022 30.9.2022’

(vi) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.33 are replaced by the following:

‘CA
Canada CA-2.33

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 21.4.2022 23.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 21.4.2022 23.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 21.4.2022 23.9.2022’

(vii) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.85 and CA-2.101 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.84:

‘CA
Canada

CA-2.85

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 12.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 12.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 12.9.2022

CA-2.86

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 15.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 15.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 15.9.2022
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CA-2.87

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 15.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 15.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 15.9.2022

CA-2.88

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 18.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 18.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 18.9.2022

CA-2.89

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 15.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 15.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 15.9.2022

CA-2.90

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 19.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 19.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 19.9.2022

CA-2.91

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 17.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 17.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 17.9.2022

CA-2.92

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 18.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 18.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 18.9.2022

CA-2.93

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 18.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 18.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 18.9.2022

CA-2.94

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 20.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 20.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 20.9.2022
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CA-2.95

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 19.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 19.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 19.9.2022

CA-2.96

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 20.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 20.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 20.9.2022

CA-2.97

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 21.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 21.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 21.9.2022

CA-2.98

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 22.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 22.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 22.9.2022

CA-2.99

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 23.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 23.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 23.9.2022

CA-2.100

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 26.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 26.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 26.9.2022

CA-2.101

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 26.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 26.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 26.9.2022’

(viii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.150 to GB-2.164 are added after the row for the zone GB-2.149:

‘GB
United 

Kingdom
GB-2.150

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 22.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 22.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 22.9.2022
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GB-2.151

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 22.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 22.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 22.9.2022

GB-2.152

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 23.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 23.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 23.9.2022

GB-2.153

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 24.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 24.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 24.9.2022

GB-2.154

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 24.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 24.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 24.9.2022

GB-2.155

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 27.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 27.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 27.9.2022

GB-2.156

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 28.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 28.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 28.9.2022

GB-2.157

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 29.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 29.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 29.9.2022

GB-2.158

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 1.10.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 1.10.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 1.10.2022
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GB-2.159

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 1.10.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 1.10.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 1.10.2022

GB-2.160

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 1.10.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 1.10.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 1.10.2022

GB-2.161

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 3.10.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 3.10.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 3.10.2022

GB-2.162

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 4.10.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 4.10.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 4.10.2022

GB-2.163

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 4.10.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 4.10.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 4.10.2022

GB-2.164

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 4.10.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 4.10.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 4.10.2022’

(ix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.278 to US-2.295 are added after the rows for the zone US-2.277:

‘US
United States

US-2.278

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 23.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 23.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 23.9.2022

US-2.279

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 24.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 24.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 24.9.2022
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US-2.280

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 27.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 27.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 27.9.2022

US-2.281

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 27.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 27.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 27.9.2022

US-2.282

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 27.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 27.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 27.9.2022

US-2.283

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 28.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 28.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 28.9.2022

US-2.284

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 28.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 28.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 28.9.2022

US-2.285

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 29.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 29.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 29.9.2022

US-2.286

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 29.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 29.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 29.9.2022

US-2.287

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 29.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 29.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 29.9.2022
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US-2.288

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 29.9.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 29.9.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 29.9.2022

US-2.289

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 3.10.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 3.10.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 3.10.2022

US-2.290

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 3.10.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 3.10.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 3.10.2022

US-2.291

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 4.10.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 4.10.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 4.10.2022

US-2.292

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 4.10.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 4.10.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 4.10.2022

US-2.293

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 4.10.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 4.10.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 4.10.2022

US-2.294

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 5.10.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 5.10.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 5.10.2022

US-2.295

Fresh meat of poultry other than ratites POU N, P1 7.10.2022

Fresh meat of ratites RAT N, P1 7.10.2022

Fresh meat of game birds GBM P1 7.10.2022’
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